11.9
1
General work conditions and patents . . . . . .
Functional concept. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Technical features. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Overal dimensions and ports size. . . . . . . . .
Diagrams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Order example

C2A (180)/TCB = auxiliary valves. . . . . . . . . .page 21
* “C” ACRONYM MUST BE REPEATED, STARTING FROM THE INPUT MODULE, AS MANY TIMES AS THE SECTIONS COMPOSING THE DISTRIBUTOR.
ORDER ExAMPLE
8
NVD2
NVD2/1   IL-VM2 (180)-VP-VR   D2-W001A - A12/B24 - XE - M12D - H05 - F01 - C2A (180)/TCB   ZN - EV - C12D   U1-G      SS
B
C
D
BA C D E
F
F
D SELECTION OF OUTLET MODULE
ZN = closure module
EV = dump valve. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pa ge  23
C12D  = on/off coil. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  page 23
E SELECTION OF INLET - OUTLET AND PORTS SIZE
U1 = input and output positions . . . . . . . . . . . . . page 25
G  = threading. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .p age 25
F TYPE OF FIXING
SS = without brakets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .page 26
CS = with brakets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . page 26
11.9
9
Reducing valve
Inlet module
General relief valve
Pre-loading valve
1
2
3
4
NVD2 inlet module has a P power supply connection and a T connection so that the connection
to the tank can be easily chosen either at the DCV inlet or outlet. The module is equipped with
a general relief valve and it integrates the pressure reducing valve (18 bar) for power supply to
the proportional electro-hydraulic controls. The pressure-reducing valve is equipped with a 30
µ filter for the protection of proportional electro-valves. At user’s choice, the input module can
host a pre-loading valve. This device is used to keep the standby pressure at a suitable level in
order to have a quick reaction by the proportional electro-hydraulic controls.
(to be specified always in the presence of V.Max.)
IL  -  VM2 (180)  -  VP - VR
Setting value
1 2 3
B
4
Order example:
DESCRIPTION
9
NVD2
3
2
1
Inlet module
4
11.9
10
V L
P
T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
C
Order example
11.9
14
A B
Work section with
antishock valves
Work section without
antishock valves
NVD2
1. SETTING OF wORk SECTION
14
work section
D2
D1
A B
11.9
15
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A closed and B
discharging in central position
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A partially
discharging and B closed in central position
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A and B partially
discharging in central position
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A discharging and B
closed in central position
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A closed and B partially
discharging in central position
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A and B discharging
in central position
Double effect spool, 3 positions with A and B closed
in central position
A Capacity 40 litres Capacity 20 litresB Capacity 10 litresC Capacity 30 litresF
15
NVD2
2. SPOOL
W001
Spool layout
W002
W002J
W002K
W002Y
W003
W004
work section
Spool capacity
Note:
- The spool capacity has to be the same as the pump capacity, ± 5 l/min.
  (i.e: 13 litre pump,10 litre cursor.)
A B
T   P P   T
T   P P   T
A B
T   P P   T
A B
T   P P   T
A B
T   P P   T
A B
T   P P   T
A B
A B
P   TT   P
W001
Layout    Capacity